After recording, return recording information to:
American Title, Inc.
PO Box 641010
Omaha, NE 68164-1010

201202210095 Skagit County Auditor 2/21/2012 Page 1 of 1010:17AM

SHORT FORM OPEN-END DEED OF TRUST

201112010075C
Trustor(s) DOUGLAS L. CROUTER AND DEBBIE L CROUTER, HUSBAND AND WIFE

Trustee(s) Wells Fargo Financial National Bank, 2324 Overland Ave, Billings, MT 59102

Beneficiary Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 101 North Phillips Avenue, Sioux Falls, SD 57104

Legal Description PTN NW NW, 24-35-04 MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" on page Lo

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel or Account Number P37419 AND 350424-0-061-0102

Reference Numbers of Documents Assigned or Released

WASHINGTON - SHORT FORM OPEN-END SECURITY INSTRUMENT

HCWF#1006v1 (11/15/2008)

(page 1 of 5 pages)

Documents Processed 01-24-2012, 14:59:56

After Recording Return To: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Attn: Document Mgt. P.O. Box 21557 MAC 86955-013 Billings, MT 59107-9900

This instrument prepared by:
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
SALLY HANES, DOCUMENT PREPARATION
1 Home Campus
Des Moines, IOWA 50328
866-537-8489

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

SHORT FORM OPEN-END DEED OF TRUST

REFERENCE #: 20113407500011

Account number: 682-682-0720534-1XXX

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below. The Master Form Deed of Trust includes other defined words and rules regarding the usage of words used in this document.

- (A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated <u>JANUARY 26, 2012</u>, together with all Riders to this document.
- (B) "Borrower" is <u>DOUGLAS L. CROUTER AND DEBBIE L CROUTER</u>, <u>HUSBAND AND WIFE</u>. Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.
- (C) "Lender" is Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. Lender is a national bank organized and existing under the laws of the United States. Lender's address is 101 North Phillips Avenue, Sioux Falls, SD 57104.
- (D) "Trustee" is Wells Fargo Financial National Bank, 2324 Overland Ave, Billings, MT 59102.
- (E) "Debt Instrument" means the loan agreement or other credit instrument signed by Borrower and dated <u>JANUARY 26, 2012</u>. The Debt Instrument states that Borrower owes Lender, or may owe Lender, an amount that may vary from time to time up to a maximum principal sum outstanding at any one time of, <u>FIFTY THOUSAND AND 00/100THS</u> Dollars (U.S. \$50,000.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt

WASHINGTON - SHORT FORM OPEN-END SECURITY INSTRUMENT

(page 2 of 5 pages)

HCWF#1006v1 (11/15/2008)

Documents Processed 01-24-2012, 14:59:56

201202210095

Skagit County Auditor

2/21/2012 Page

2 of 10

10 10:17AM

in Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than seven (7) calendar days after February 26. 2042. (F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."

(G) "Loan" means all amounts owed now or hereafter under the Debt Instrument, including without limitation principal, interest, any prepayment charges, late charges and other fees and charges due under the Debt Instrument, and also all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

N/A Leasehold Rider	
N/A Third Party Rider	
N/A Other(s) [specify]	N/A

(f) "Master Form Deed of Trust" means the Master Form Open-End Deed of Trust dated June 14, 2007, and recorded on July 12, 2007, as Auditor's File Number 200707120063 in Book m/a at Page m/a of the Official Records in the Office of the Auditor of Skagit County, State of Washington.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all future advances, renewals, extensions and modifications of the Debt Instrument, including any future advances made at a time when no indebtedness is currently secured by this Security Instrument; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Debt Instrument. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the

County	of Skagit	
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction]	[Name of Recording Jurisdiction]	
PTN NW NW, 24-35-04 MORE PAR	TICULARLY DESCRIBED IN ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"	
which currently has the address of	400 BURROWS LANE	
SEDRO WOOLLEY [City]	, Washington Street ("Property Address"): [Zip Code]	

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." The Property shall also include any additional property described in Section 20 of the Master Form Deed of Trust.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record as of the execution date of this Security Instrument. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title

WASHINGTON - SHORT FORM OPEN-END SECURITY INSTRUMENT

(page 3 of 5 pages)

HCWF#1006v1 (11/15/2008)

Documents Processed 01-24-2012, 14:59:56



to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

MASTER FORM DEED OF TRUST

By the execution and delivery of this Security Instrument, Borrower agrees that all of the provisions of the Master Form Deed of Trust are hereby incorporated in their entirety into this Security Instrument. Borrower agrees to be bound by and to perform all of the covenants and agreements in the Master Form Deed of Trust. A copy of the Master Form Deed of Trust has been provided to Borrower.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it. Borrower also acknowledges receipt of a copy of this document and a copy of the Master Form Deed of Trust.

DOUGLAS L. CROUTER

-Borrower

DEBRIE L CROUTER

-Borrower

WASHINGTON - SHORT FORM OPEN-END SECURITY INSTRUMENT

HCWF#1006v1 (11/15/2008)

(page 4 of 5 pages)

Documents Processed 01-24-2012, 14:59:56

201202210095 Skagit County Auditor

2/21/2012 Page

4 of

10 10:17AM

For An Individual Acting In His/Her Own Right: State of Washing Ton	
County of Stagit	
On this day personally appeared before me Douglas L. Crouter & Debbee L.	
grantor or grantors) to me known to be the individual, or in	(here insert the name of dividuals described in and who executed the
within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he	
their) free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and pur	
hand and official seal this 26 day of Jan yary	_, 20 <u>12_</u> .
	1
Witness my hand and notarial seal on this the 26 day of	Van 2012
	n Willis
¾ gn	ature
[NOTARIAL SEAL]	an Willis
	Name:
	Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC	

STALE OF WASHINGTON My Appointment Expires Oct 1, 2014

My commission expires: 16-1-14

WASHINGTON – SHORT FORM OPEN-END SECURITY INSTRUMENT HCWF#1006v1 (11/15/2008)

(page 5 of 5 pages)

Documents Processed 01-24-2012, 14:59:56



2/21/2012 Page

5 of 10 10:17AM

EXHIBIT A

Reference: 20113407500011

Account: 682-682-0720534-1998

Legal Description:

THE NORTH 137.50 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT: THAT PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE4 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE NORTH, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SUBDIVISION A DISTANCE OF 16 RODS; THENCE WEST A DISTANCE OF 22 RODS TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUING WEST A DISTANCE OF 28 RODS: THENCE NORTH A DISTANCE OF 275 FEET, MORE OR LESS. TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LANDCONVEYED TO PAUL DALE JONES BY DEED RECORDED JUNE 27, 1940, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 326888, RECORDSOF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON; THENCE EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID JONES TRACT A DISTANCE OF 28 RODS TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNERTHÉREOF, (SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO TOM JOHNSONBY DEED RECORDED JUNE 24, 1948, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 419771, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON); THENCE SOUTH A DISTANCE OF 275 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. EXCEPT THE EAST 392 FEET THEREOF; ALSO EXCEPT THAT PORTION, IF ANY, LYING WEST OF A LINE THAT IS PARALLEL WITH AND 491 FEET EAST OF THE WESTLINE OF SAID NORTHWEST OUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER.ALL SITUATED IN SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON ABBREVIATED **LEGAL:PTN NW NW, 24-35-04**

Exhibit A, CDP.V1 07/2004

Q

1/1

Documents Processed 01-24-2012, 14:59:56

201202210095 Skagit County Auditor

2/21/2012 Page

6 of 1010:17AM

January 🗶 من چ علام January	
Date	
Place of Recording	
<u> </u>	
Record & Return by [X] Mall [] Pickup	
WELLS FARCO BANK N.A.	
Name	
1-HOME CAMPUS, X2303-01P	
Address 1	
DES MOINES, IA 50328	
Address 2 P37419	
Tax Parcel No. 350424 -0-061-0102	L
Legal Description is at page	
The second of th	
Lot Block Plat or Section	
EUX BIOCK FIRM OF SECTION	
Township Range Quarter/Quarter Section	
This Instrument Prepared By:	
1 V	WELLS FARGO BANK N.A.
Leanne Young Preparer's Name	Lender's Name
Freparers Marine	1 HOME CAMPUS, X2303-01P
Preparer's Title	Lender's Address 1
2801 4th Ave S	DES MOINES, IA 50328
Preparer's Address 1	Lender's Address 2 AND DEBBIE L CROUTER
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55408	DOUGLAS L CROUTER
Preparer's Address 2	Borrower's Name
612-312-5294	400 BURROWS LN
Preparer's Telephone Number	Borrower's Address 1 SEDRO WOOLLEY, WA 98284
Preparer's Signature	Borrower's Address 2
Treparti a digitativa	
MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER T	O SECUDITY INSTRUMENT
MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER T	O SECORIT 1931 NOWENT
This Manufactured Home Rider to Security Instrument (*	Rider") is made January 24, 2012 and is
incorporated into and amends and supplements the Mort	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Credit Line eed of Trust, or Security Deed ("Security Inst	
undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to	
WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE	("Lender") of
the same date ("Note") and covering the Property descri	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
400 BURROWS LN, SEDRO \	WOULLEY, WA 98284
Page 1 of 4	
	The state of the s
Manufactured Home Rider to Security Instrument	Rev. 06/30/07

201202210095 Skagit County Auditor

2/21/2012 Page

7 of 10 10:17AM

(Property Address)

Borrower and Lender agree that the Security Instrument is amended and supplemented as follows:

- 1. Meaning of Some Words. As used in this Rider, the term "Loan Documents" means the Note, the Security Instrument and any Construction Loan Agreement, and the term "Property", as that term is defined in the Security Instrument, includes the "Manufactured Home" described in paragraph 3 of this Rider. All terms defined in the Note or the Security Instrument shall have the same meaning in this Rider.
- 2. Purpose and Effect of Rider. IF THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS IN THIS RIDER AND THOSE IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT, THE PROVISIONS IN THIS RIDER SHALL CONTROL. THE CONFLICTING PROVISIONS IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT WILL BE ELIMINATED OR MODIFIED AS MUCH AS IS NECESSARY TO MAKE ALL OF THE CONFLICTING TERMS AGREE WITH THIS RIDER.
- 3. Lender's Security Interest. All of Borrower's obligations secured by the Security Instrument also shall be secured by the Manufactured Home:

USED 1993	LIBERTY	NA0	9L27509XU	040 X	027
New/Used Year	Manufacturer's Name	Model Name or Model No.	Serial No	Length x	Width

- 4. Affixation. Borrower covenants and agrees:
 - (a) to affix the Manufactured Home to a permanent foundation on the Property;
 - (b) to comply with all Applicable Law regarding the affixation of the Manufactured Home to the Property;
 - (c) upon Lender's request, to surrender the certificate of title to the Manufactured Home, if surrender is permitted by Applicable Law, and to obtain the requisite governmental approval and documentation necessary to classify the Manufactured Home as real property under Applicable Law;
 - (d) that affixing the Manufactured Home to the Property does not violate any zoning laws or other local requirements applicable to the Property; and
 - (e) that the Manufactured Home will be, at all times and for all purposes, permanently affixed to and part of the Property.
- 5. Charges; Liens. Section 4, Paragraph 1 of the Security Instrument is amended to add a new third sentence to read:

Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph and receipts evidencing the payments.

6. Property Insurance. Section 5, Paragraph 1 of the Security Instrument is amended to add a new second sentence to read:

Whenever the Manufactured Home is transported on the highway, Borrower must have trip insurance sufficient to cover the replacement cost of the Manufactured Home.

 Notices. The second sentence of Section 15 of the Security Instrument is amended by inserting the words "unless otherwise required by law" at the end.

Page 2 of 4

 රි

Rev. 06/30/07



2/21/2012 Page

8 of 10 10:17AM

- 8. Additional Events of Default. Borrower will be in default under the Security Instrument:
 - (a) if any structure on the Property, including the Manufactured Home, shall be removed, demolished, or substantially altered;
 - (b) if Borrower fails to comply with any requirement of Applicable Law (Lender, however, may comply and add the expense to the principal balance Borrower owes to Lender); or
 - (c) if Borrower grants or permits any lien on the Property other than Lender's lien, or liens for taxes and assessments that are not yet due and payable.
- Notice of Default. If required by Applicable Law, before using a remedy, Lender will send
 Borrower any notice required by law, and wait for any cure period that the law may require for that
 remedy.
- 10. Additional Rights of Lender in Event of Foreclosure and Sale. In addition to those rights granted in the Note and Security Instrument, Lender shall have the following rights in the event Lender commences proceedings for the foreclosure and sale of the Property.
 - (a) At Lender's option, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Lender may elect to treat the Manufactured Home as personal property ("Personal Property Collateral"). Lender may repossess peacefully from the place where the Personal Property Collateral is located without Borrower's permission. Lender also may require Borrower to make the Personal Property Collateral available to Lender at a place Lender designates that is reasonably convenient to Lender and Borrower. At Lender's option, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Lender may detach and remove Personal Property Collateral from the Property, or Lender may take possession of it and leave it on the Property. Borrower agrees to cooperate with Lender if Lender exercise these rights.
 - (b) After Lender repossesses, Lender may sell the Personal Property Collateral and apply the sale proceeds to Lender's reasonable repossession, repair, storage, and sale expenses, and then toward any other amounts Borrower owes under the Loan Documents.
 - (c) In the event of any foreclosure sale, whether made by Trustee, or under judgment of a court, all of the real and Personal Property Collateral may, at the option of Lender, be sold as a whole or in parcels. It shall not be necessary to have present at the place of such sale the Personal Property Collateral or any part thereof. Lender, as well as Trustee on Lender's behalf, shall have all the rights, remedies and recourse with respect to the Personal Property Collateral afforded to

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Rider.

Shop At	Ву:	(seal)
(type Borrower's name)		
DOUGLAS L CROUTER		
LEADY NOW		
DEBBIE L CROUTER		[type signatory's name]

Page 3 of 4

Manufactured Home Rider to Security Instrument

@McGlinchev Stafford PLLC All Rights Reserved

q

Rev. 06/30/07

201202210095 201202210095 Skagit County Auditor 9 of 1010:17AM

2/21/2012 Page

	Its:	
		[authorized officer]
STATE OF Washing	gton)	
COUNTY OF Skage) ss.:)	
On the	26 day of Januar	y in the year <u>2012</u>
before me, the undersign	ned, a Notary Public in and for s	said State, personally appeared
Dougla	3 L. Crouter 9 De	bbue L Crouter
whose name(s) is(are) s executed the same in his	ubscribed to the within instrume s/her/their capacity(ies), and tha	satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) ent and acknowledged to me that he/she/they at by his/her/their signature(s) on the which the individual(s) acted, executed the
Notary Signature	ン	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WASHINGTON
Notary Printed Name	1 3	
Notary Public; State of	Washington	JAN WILLIS My Appointment Expires Oct 1, 2014
Qualified in the County of	i Staget	
My commission expires:	10-1-14	
Official Seal:		

Page 4 of 4

Manufactured Home Rider to Security Instrument @McGlinchey Stafford PLLC All Rights Reserved 10

Rev. 06/30/07



2/21/2012 Page

10 of

10 10:17AM